basis:

 Nature of financial instruments;
 Past-due status;
 Nature, size and industry of debtors;
 Nature of collaterals, if applicable; and
 External credit ratings where available.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

11

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

New and revised IFRSs effective in 2018 (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (revisions in 2014) (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

(v) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses (continued)

The grouping is regularly reviewed by management to ensure the constituents of each group continue to share similar
credit risk characteristics.

The Group recognises an impairment gains or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding

adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account.

In accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9, the carrying amounts as at January 1, 2018 are compared as follows:

Original carrying

amount under
IAS 39

AED’000

Re-
measurement

AED’000

New carrying
amounts

under IFRS 9

AED ‘000

Investments in equity-accounted associates
and joint ventures  5,321,224  (103,485)  5,217,739

Trade and other receivables  510,680  (10,153)  500,527

Cash and cash equivalents, net  519,626  (787)  518,839

Total   6,351,530  (114,425)  6,237,105

Retained earnings   1,725,713  (106,270)  1,619,443

Reserves   (22,763)  (4,337)  (27,100)

Non-controlling interests   789,569  (3,818)  785,751

Total  2,492,519  (114,425)  2,378,094

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

12

4 Fair values

a Fair value hierarchy

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial assets and liabilities by valuation technique:

Level 1: inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

Level 2: inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: inputs are unobservable for the asset or liability.